

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ROMAN STORM, ET AL.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 23 Cr. 430 (KPF)

**MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF DENIAL OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Brian E. Klein
Keri Curtis Axel
Becky S. James
Kevin M. Casey
Viviana Andazola Marquez
Waymaker LLP
515 S. Flower Street, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, California 90071
(424) 652-7800

David E. Patton
Nicholas D. Pavlis
Hecker Fink LLP
350 Fifth Ave, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
Attorneys for Roman Storm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Motion to Dismiss.....	2
B. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Van Loon</i> Opinion.....	3
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Coin Center</i> Case.....	5
III. APPLICABLE LAW	6
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Under <i>Van Loon</i> , Count Three (the IEEPA Charge) Cannot Stand.....	6
B. Count One (the Money Laundering Charge) Must Also Be Dismissed	9
C. Count Two (the Money Transmitting Business Charge) Also Fails for Reasons Articulated in <i>Van Loon</i>	13
D. Applying Due Process Principles, the Indictment Should Be Dismissed.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aronshstein v. United States</i> , No. 21-518-pr, 2023 WL 271045 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2023)	11
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	7, 10
<i>Coin Center, et al. v. Secretary, U.S. Department of the Treasury, et al.</i> , No. 23-13698 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023).....	5
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 19
<i>United States v. Banki</i> , 685 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 208 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> , 984 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 587 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Homa International Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 239 (1938).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	17

United States v. Milstein,
401 F.3d 53 (2d. Cir. 2005).....10

United States v. Munshani,
No. 23-6520-CR, 2024 WL 4448708 (2d Cir. Oct. 9, 2024).....11

United States v. Murgio,
209 F. Supp. 3d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

United States v. Murgio,
No.15-CR-769, 2016 WL 8650910 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2016)14

United States v. Napoli,
54 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995).....11

United States v. Sterlingov,
573 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2021)14, 15

United States v. Szur,
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....10, 11

United States v. Velastegui,
199 F.3d 590 (2d Cir.1999).....16

Virgin Atlantic Airways, Ltd. v. National Mediation Board,
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1).....11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 1960.....13

50 U.S.C. § 1705(c)7

Other Authorities

15A C.J.S. Conspiracy § 28312

Daniel Barabander, Amanda Tuminelli, Jake Chervinsky, *Through the Looking Glass: Conceptualizing Control and Analyzing Criminal Liability For Unlicensed Money Transmitting Businesses Under Section 1960* (Int’l Acad. Financial Crimes Litigators Dec. 2024), available at <https://edit.financialcrimelitigators.org/api/assets/cd682a1c-1cb0-4c99-a491-ac6155f4bdc2.pdf>14

Jacob E. Hirshman, Matt McGuire, Kaili Wang, *Tornado Cash and the Limits of Money Transmission*, Stanford Blockchain Review (Dec. 13, 2024), available at <https://review.stanfordblockchain.xyz/p/57-tornado-cash-and-the-limits-of>.....14
